

NO. 45108-5

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

AVNET, INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

**DEPARTMENT'S REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE TO  
CROSS-APPEAL**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Rosann Fitzpatrick, WSBA No. 37092  
Joshua Weissman, WSBA No. 42648  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027  
P.O. Box 40123  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 753-5528

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTS RELEVANT TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
	A. The B&O Tax Applies To All Of Avnet’s Washington Sales Because Avnet Has Nexus With Washington And The Goods Were Physically Delivered Here. ....	2
	B. <i>Norton</i> Is Not Controlling Authority; Case Law On The Constitutional Nexus Requirement Has Evolved Since <i>Norton</i> To Limit “Dissociation” Claims By Out-Of-State Sellers.....	5
	C. Avnet’s Income From Washington Destination Sales Is Taxable Because Avnet’s Instate Activities Are Significantly Associated With Its Ability To Establish And Maintain A Market For Those Sales. ....	13
	1. Avnet improperly limits its focus to the facts of the specific transactions at issue.....	13
	2. Avnet has not cited any appellate decision that has followed <i>Norton</i> in finding some portion of a seller’s transactions “dissociated” from its instate activities. ....	17
	3. <i>Quill</i> does not hold that the shipment of goods into the state is not an “instate activity” for nexus purposes.....	19
	4. <i>National Geographic</i> does not support Avnet’s argument that the contested sales lack “transactional nexus” with Washington.....	20
	5. Case law addressing income taxes does not support Avnet’s claim that the contested sales are “unrelated” to its instate activities.....	25

D.	Avnet Does Not Meet Rule 193's Requirements For Dissociating Its Drop Shipment Or National Sales.....	27
1.	Rule 193 is an interpretive rule that does not, and cannot, allow taxpayers to “dissociate” transactions the State constitutionally may tax.....	28
2.	Rule 193 interprets the constitutional constraints on the States’s authority to tax interstate sales. ....	30
3.	Both the Department and the Board of Tax Appeals have applied Rule 193 in a manner consistent with current constitutional standards. ....	34
IV.	REPLY ARGUMENT.....	37
A.	Under Rule 193, Avnet’s Drop Shipments Are Taxable Because The Goods Were Physically Delivered In Washington To The Place Designated By The Buyer. ....	38
1.	Avnet’s interpretation of Rule 193’s place of sale provisions rests on its false distinction between “receipt” and “delivery.” .....	38
2.	WAC 458-20-193(11)(h) is not relevant to this controversy. ....	43
B.	The Common Law Principle That Receipt By A Purchaser’s Designee Is Receipt By The Purchaser Prevails Over Avnet’s Overly Restrictive Reading Of The Rule’s Receipt Provisions. ....	45
C.	Rule 193’s “Agency” Provisions Are Inapposite Because The Goods Were Received By The Purchaser/Consignee.....	47
D.	Avnet Cannot Avoid The B&O Tax By Relying On “The Technicalities Of The Transfer Of Title And Possession.” .....	48
V.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768, 112 S. Ct. 2251, 119 L. Ed. 2d 533 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451, 85 S. Ct. 1130, 14 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1965).....	18, 19
<i>Association of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	29
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. State</i> , 38 Wn.2d 663, 231 P.2d 325 (1951).....	7
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 98 Wn.2d 814, 659 P.2d 463 (1983).....	7, 17
<i>City of Medina v. Primm</i> , 160 Wn.2d 268, 157 P.3d 379 (2007).....	36
<i>Coast Pac. Trading, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 912, 719 P.2d 541 (1986).....	29, 30, 37
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 1076, 51 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1977).....	24
<i>Container Corp. of Amer. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159, 103 S. Ct. 2933, 77 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1983).....	26
<i>CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks Cnty.</i> , 502 F.3d 247 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24, 108 S. Ct. 1619, 100 L. Ed. 2d 21 (1988).....	19, 48
<i>Department of Revenue v. Ass'n of Washington Stevedoring Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 734, 98 S. Ct. 1388, 55 L. Ed. 2d 682 (1978).....	23

<i>Department of Revenue v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 38, 633 P.2d 870 (1981).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Department of Revenue v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 660 P.2d 1188 (Alaska 1983) .....	5, 18
<i>Evco v. Jones</i> , 409 U.S. 91, 93 S. Ct. 349, 34 L. Ed. 2d 325 (1972).....	3
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207, 100 S. Ct. 2109, 65 L. Ed. 2d 66 (1980).....	26
<i>Field Enterprises v. State</i> , 47 Wn.2d 852, 289 P.2d 1010 (1955), <i>aff'd by</i> , 352 U.S. 806, 77 S. Ct. 55, 1 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1956) .....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007).....	25
<i>General Motors Corp. v. State</i> , 60 Wn.2d 862, 376 P.2d 843 (1962).....	7
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436, 84 S. Ct. 1654, 12 L. Ed. 2d 430 (1964).....	passim
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Indiana Dep't of Treasury</i> , 322 U.S. 340, 64 S. Ct. 1019, 88 L. Ed. 1313 (1944).....	3, 49
<i>J.C. Penney Co., Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 164 W. Va. 525, 264 S.E.2d 604 (1979).....	6
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 151 Wn. App. 451, 215 P.3d 968 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 170 Wn.2d 838, 246 P.3d 788 (2011).....	passim
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33, 60 S. Ct. 388, 84 L. Ed. 565 (1940).....	3
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425, 100 S. Ct. 1223, 63 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1980).....	17, 25

<i>National Geographic Soc’y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 16 Cal.3d 637, 547 P.2d 458, 128 Cal. Rptr. 682 (1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 430 U.S. 551, 97 S. Ct. 1386, 51 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1977).....	passim
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	25
<i>Norton Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534, 71 S. Ct. 377, 95 L. Ed. 517 (1951).....	passim
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175, 115 S. Ct. 1331, 131 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1995).....	3, 24
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904, 119 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1992)....	19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207, 80 S. Ct. 619, 4 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1960).....	9
<i>Space Age Fuels, Inc. v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 756, 315 P.3d 604 (2013), <i>rev. denied.</i> .....	passim
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 10 Wn. App. 45, 516 P.2d 1043 (1973).....	12
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560, 95 S. Ct. 706, 42 L. Ed. 2d 719 (1975).....	passim
<i>Time Oil Co. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 143, 483 P.2d 628 (1971).....	45, 49
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 107 S. Ct. 2810, 97 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1987).....	passim
<i>Tyler Pipe v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 318, 715 P.2d 123 (1986).....	32

**Statutes**

RCW 82.04.040 .....	37
---------------------	----

RCW 82.32.A.020(5).....	29
RCW 82.32A.020(2).....	29

**Regulations**

WAC 458-20-100.....	29
WAC 458-20-103.....	39, 40
WAC 458-20-193.....	passim
WAC 458-20-193 (1991).....	33
WAC 458-20-193(10).....	43
WAC 458-20-193(10)(a) .....	33
WAC 458-20-193(11).....	43
WAC 458-20-193(11)(g) .....	33
WAC 458-20-193(11)(h) .....	43, 44
WAC 458-20-193(11)(k) .....	42
WAC 458-20-193(2)(b) .....	40, 46
WAC 458-20-193(2)(c) .....	39, 41, 46
WAC 458-20-193(2)(d) .....	39
WAC 458-20-193(2)(e) .....	39
WAC 458-20-193(2)(f).....	31
WAC 458-20-193(4)(a)(ii).....	40
WAC 458-20-193(4)(b) .....	41, 47
WAC 458-20-193(7).....	40

WAC 458-20-193(7)(a) .....	41, 46
WAC 458-20-193(7)(b) .....	47
WAC 458-20-193(7)(c) .....	30, 33
WAC 458-20-193(7)(c) (1991).....	33
WAC 458-20-193(7)(c)(v).....	31
WAC 458-20-193B (1974) .....	32, 33

**Treatises**

Charles A. Trost, <i>Federal Limitations on State and Local Taxation</i> § 9.4 (2d ed.) .....	3
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 18.02[1] (3d ed. 2014) .....	3, 41
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 19A.0606 (3d ed. 2014) .....	42
M. Bowen, <i>Sales and Use Taxes</i> , 20 J. Multistate Tax'n & Incentives 16 (July 2010) .....	28
Paul J. Hartman, <i>Federal Limitations on State and Local Taxation</i> §9.4 (2003) .....	5
Paul J. Hartman, <i>Federal Limitations on State and Local Taxation</i> , § 8.4 (1981).....	11

**Other Authorities**

BTA Det. No. 04-0208, 24 WTD 217 (2005).....	35
BTA Det. No. 08-0111, 27 WTD 221 (2008).....	44
BTA Det. No. 93-283, 14 WTD 041 (1994).....	34
BTA Det. No. 94-209, 15 WTD 96 (1996).....	34

BTA Det. No. 96-144, 16 WTD 201 (1996).....	34
BTA Det. No. 97-061, 18 WTD 211 (1999).....	34
BTA Det. No. 97-235, 17 WTD 107 (1998).....	34
Donald P. Simet, <i>The Concept of 'Nexus' and State Use and Unapportioned Gross Receipts Taxes</i> , 73 NW. U. L. Rev. 112 (1978).....	5
J. Friedman, <i>Consumption Tax Nexus: The Connection with the Transaction to be Taxed</i> , 38 Ga. L. Rev. 119 (2003) .....	28
<i>Maxwell Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , Bd. Tax Appeals No. 62814 (2006) .....	35
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act § 16.....	42
Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation of Interstate Business and the Supreme Court, 1974 Term: Standard Pressed Steel and Colonial Pipeline</i> , 62 Va. L. Rev. 149 (1976).....	13
